CITY OF OAK FOREST
Planning and Zoning Commission
Meeting Agenda
Wednesday, August 7, 2019 – 7:00 p.m.
Council Chambers – City Hall

15440 S. Central Avenue
Oak Forest, IL 60452
(708) 687-4050

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
READING OF AGENDA – ADDITIONS, DELETIONS
NEW BUSINESS
1. ZC #19-008
5329 W. 159th St. (Jack Frost) – Variation, lot width: PUBLIC HEARING - The
applicant, Ambee Maa Inc d/b/a Jack Frost Ice Cream, requests review and recommendation for
a variation to allow a minimum lot width of less than 50 feet and such other and further zoning
relief as may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329 W. 159th Street in
accordance with Section 5-109 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. ZC #19-009
5329 W. 159th St. (Jack Frost) – Variation, total lot area: PUBLIC HEARING - The
applicant, Ambee Maa Inc d/b/a Jack Frost Ice Cream, requests review and recommendation for
a variation to allow a total lot area of less than 6,250 square feet and such other and further zoning
relief as may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329 W. 159th Street in
accordance with Section 5-109 of the Zoning Ordinance.
3. ZC #19-003 Long & Lorel 159th St Subdivision – Minor Plat of Resubdivision: PUBLIC HEARING The applicant, 5347 W 159th Inc, requests consideration of a plat that will resubdivide six lots into
three and create the Long & Lorel 159th Street Subdivision and such other and further zoning
relief as may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329-5347 W. 159th Street in
accordance with Section 3-301 of the Subdivision & Development Code.
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
July 17, 2019
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION
ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING / ZONING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, July 17, 2019
The Planning & Zoning Commission meeting was called to order at 7:10 p.m. with Roll Call.
PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Chairman Jim Stuewe
Commissioner Dave Kerr
Commissioner Chuck Poulin
Commissioner Jason Riha
Commissioner Wayne Schroeder
Commissioner Michael Ziak
Commissioner Ken Keeler
Commissioner Nick Zembruski
Staff Member Travis Bandstra
Staff Member Paul Ruane
Commissioner Chuck Wolf

******************************
1. ZC #19-007
15920 Latrobe fence – Variation: PUBLIC HEARING – The applicant, Theresa
Taccola, requests review and recommendation for a variation to allow a privacy fence in the
required front yard and such other and further zoning relief as may be required in the R3 –Single
Family District at 15920 S. Latrobe, in accordance with Section 9-107(K) of the Zoning Ordinance.
The owner of the property, Theresa Taccola, was sworn in.

Chairman Stuewe introduce Director of Economic & Community Development, Travis Bandstra, to
review the case.
Travis Bandstra:

Travis Bandstra:

This is a single family house in the R3 single family district and the owner
has come to the building department with a fence permit with a desire to
replace the existing wood fence that's on the edge of the property with a
new vinyl fence and they would like to extend that fence a little further into
the front yard in order to screen from the adjacent commercial property.

This is a current conditions photo. This shows the vinyl fence and then they
had begun installing the post before they, obviously, realized that the
variance need and that's when they began talking to the building
department. And you can see adjacent on their entire north border, there, to
the commercial shopping center.
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Travis Bandstra:

Travis Bandstra:

Travis Bandstra:
Chairman Stuewe:
Theresa Taccola:

Chairman Stuewe:
Theresa Taccola:
Chairman Stuewe:
Ken Keeler:

A copy of the plat of survey that is within the staff report as an exhibit with,
in yellow, showing the fence and then finally, this gives you an idea of with
the fence extended, it already was in the front yard historically. And now it
will be extended an additional 16 feet in the front yard.

We've since tightened our front yard fence restrictions. You may recall, I
believe, in 2017 or 18, you eliminated the ability to put them in without a
variance. There used to be an allowance for three foot fences on some
occasions. The fence would end about twenty seven feet from Latrobe and
it's proposed to end about two and a half feet from the actual property line.
Which is just before the ComED pole there.

So, with that, staff did review the request and transmitted it to you with the
conditions as been met. The standards for seeking a variation. So with that,
Mr. Chair, I'll turn it over to you.

All right. Does that wood fence extend behind your property too? Out of the
garage?
Yeah. The fence goes around the entire backyard.

Okay. And you've got what, about another ten feet to add onto that? Or
sixteen feet to add onto that fence area you've already started?

Yes. I believe at one point there was another panel of wooden fence farther
down the driveway, but it just fell apart. So, we just never replaced it.

No, I appreciate you putting up the vinyl fencing. It looks very nice. Any
question with the commissioners? Comments? Mr. Keeler?

That's just to make a privacy for you from the strip mall. That's all you're
looking for, right?

Theresa Taccola:

Yes.

Theresa Taccola:

Yes.

Ken Keeler:

Chairman Stuewe:
Theresa Taccola:
Chairman Stuewe:

You have your yard without everybody looking into it.
All right, well, I agree with him. I understand it. That's a nice fence, it gives
you some privacy from people playing in the driveway there and people
looking into your area, give you some more privacy for your property.

Right and noise from the parking lot and we did leave plenty of space before
the driveway, so that people pulling out of that parking lot, you can still see
to pull out into Latrobe.
Yeah, you can't interfere with your views anyways.

Page 2 of 7

Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to Approve PZC Resolution 19-11 approving the variation for
a fence in the front yard.
Mr. Keeler motioned
Mr. Kerr seconded

AYES
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Kerr
Mr. Riha
Mr. Schroeder
Mr. Zembruski
Mr. Ziak
Chairman Stuewe

NAYS

ABSTAIN

Motion to approve a variation for 15920 Latrobe Avenue carried, 7-0 with 2 absent.
******************************

2. ZC #19-008
5329 W. 159th St. (Jack Frost) – Variation, lot width: PUBLIC HEARING - The
applicant, Ambee Maa Inc d/b/a Jack Frost Ice Cream, requests review and recommendation for
a variation to allow a minimum lot width of less than 50 feet and such other and further zoning
relief as may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329 W. 159th Street in
accordance with Section 5-109 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Chairman Stuewe introduce Director of Economic & Community Development, Travis Bandstra, to
review the case.

Travis Bandstra:

I want to point out that the next three agenda items are essentially all a
part of the same project. Even though they're separate cases. There's two
variations and then one plat of resubdivision before you. So the last case is
the plat of resubdivision, but that case is actually what has spawned the
need for the variation cases.

Travis Bandstra:

Back in 2017, the new owners of the Citgo fuel station on 159th street
acquired that property. They acquired it prior to that and in 2017, they
came to the city council and to this commission for approval of the special
use permit to operate the fuel station and they've been diligently working
to remodel that and now, have since opened under that special use permit.

Travis Bandstra:

One of the conditions from the commission and the city were that they file
a plat of consolidation of their lot. They have four lots on their parcel. And
so, as we worked with them to do that, we realized that the legal lots had
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been split in ownership between the block and so the neighboring
properties had split the legal lots and so it became challenge to do a simple
plat of consolidation. And we ended up moving to a plat of resubdivision.
Which will actually resubdivide and change the legal lots of record on this
block.
Travis Bandstra:

So as part of that, one of the properties involved is this property on the
case, here. Which is the Jack Frost Ice Cream and they are at 5329 159th
St. The reason for their variations is two-fold. The first is that our zoning
code requires that zoning lots in commercial districts have a minimum of
fifty feet of frontage in order to a developable lot and this property does
not. It has just over forty-seven feet and, also, the second variation is due
to the fact that the minimum lot area is around 5900 sq ft does not meet
our zoning standards that a lot be 6250 sq ft. So, it's a few hundred square
feet short of being a legal lot by our zoning code.

Travis Bandstra:

So, as we work with the owners of the Citgo fuel station to resubdivide, if
we're going to grant that resubdivision, we need to approve these
variations, which then would make this lot at 5329 with Jack Frost a legal
lot that could be created in its current state.

Travis Bandstra:

As we researched this, we went back to the best building permit records
that we found and it appears from sequence that you can see in this photo
next to the Jack Frost is what's currently operated. A free standing
commercial building, Mr. Submarine, it appears that the building was
constructed in the early 1970s and as far back as that time it appears that a
few feet of the Jack Frost property were owned by what is now Mr.
Submarine. Because all the legal lots on this block were fifty feet wide
originally. Or even larger. In this case, it was fifty-two feet, for this
particular lot.

It was brought to attention that there is a discrepancy between the lot dimensions from Jack
Frost’s survey in comparison to the survey from Citgo’s resubdivision do not match in terms of
length for Jack Frost’s property. The property width on Jack Frost’s survey indicates 47.15 feet,
while Citgo’s survey reads 47.28 feet in width.
After consulting the Planning and Zoning Commission Attorney it was decided to defer the
inconsistency to staff to recommend the correct dimension after consulting two surveyors in
question.
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Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to continue ZC 19-008 variation for lot width, until the
meeting on August 7.
Mr. Rhia motioned
Mr. Ziak seconded

AYES
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Kerr
Mr. Poulin
Mr. Riha
Mr. Schroeder
Mr. Zembruski
Mr. Ziak
Chairman Stuewe

NAYS

ABSTAIN

Motion to continue the variation, carried 8-0 with 1 absent.

******************************

3. ZC #19-009
5329 W. 159th St. (Jack Frost) – Variation, total lot area: DISCUSSION - The
applicant, Ambee Maa Inc d/b/a Jack Frost Ice Cream, requests review and recommendation for
a variation to allow a total lot area of less than 6,250 square feet and such other and further
zoning relief as may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329 W. 159th Street
in accordance with Section 5-109 of the Zoning Ordinance.
This discussion was covered in the previous Zoning Case 19-008 5329 W. 159th Street (Jack
Frost) – Variation, lot width.

4. ZC #19-003 Long & Lorel 159th St Subdivision – Minor Plat of Resubdivision: PUBLIC HEARING
- The applicant, 5347 W 159th Inc, requests consideration of a plat that will resubdivide six lots
into three and create the Long & Lorel 159th Street Subdivision and such other and further zoning
relief as may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329-5347 W. 159th Street in
accordance with Section 3-301 of the Subdivision & Development Code.
This discussion was covered in the previous Zoning Case 19-008 5329 W. 159th Street (Jack
Frost) – Variation, lot width.
Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to continue ZC 19-003 Minor Plat of Resubdivision, until
the meeting on August 7.

Mr. Poulin motioned
Mr. Riha seconded
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AYES
Mr. Keeler
Mr. Kerr
Mr. Poulin
Mr. Riha
Mr. Schroeder
Mr. Zembruski
Mr. Ziak
Chairman Stuewe

NAYS

ABSTAIN

Motion to continue the Plat of Resubdivision carried 8-0 with 1 absent.

******************************
Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to Approve the meeting minutes from June 19, 2019.
Mr. Ziak motioned

Mr. Schroeder seconded

Motion to approve carried by voice vote.

******************************
5. Preliminary Discussion regarding rezoning petition for 4804 151st St

The commission initially showed support for the buffer from Cicero Avenue and the idea to get rid
of the existing homes. One of the concerns brought up is about visibility into neighboring yard as
this building will be much taller than the single story building bordering the west of the building.
After reviewing the proposal, they found verification that there are no windows facing west.
Therefore, the issue would not be as intrusive.
It was also questioned what the difference between a condominium and a townhouse. This
discussion also brought up the intent of maintenance cost whether done by ownership or an
association. This also depended if the townhouses are going to be rentals or owner occupied. Mr.
Eischen verified that these were going to be owned.

The commission also made points in support of the design. At the same time there was also
questions whether or not the design or site plan can be altered. Due to the constraints of this
property being in a flood way the options for changes don’t offer many alterations. The applicant,
Michael Eischen stated that he is willing to do whatever the Planning and Zoning Commission will
allow.

After the discussion of the project the commission let Mr. Eischen know their inclination to allow a
rezoning for this property.
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******************************
Chairman Stuewe requested a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Mr. Riha motioned

Mr. Ziak seconded

Meeting Adjourned at 8:31 p.m.
________________________________________

CHAIRMAN JAMES STUEWE
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CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report

August 7, 2019

TITLE:

JACK FROST LOT WIDTH VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #19-008

REQUESTS:

VARIATION APPROVAL
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
of a variation to allow a minimum lot width of less than 50 feet and
such other and further zoning relief as may be required in the C1 –
Local Commercial District at 5329 W. 159th Street, petitioner
Ambee Maa Inc. d/b/a Jack Frost Ice Cream.

LOCATION:

5329 159th Street

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:
ATTORNEY:

Ambee Maa Inc.
Fadi Zanayed, Attorney at Law

MEETING DATE:

August 7, 2019

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

July 2, 2019
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Travis Bandstra, Director of Economic and Community Development
Paul Ruane, Community Planner

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Plat of Survey
2. Responses to Standards

ZC #19-008 | Jack Frost | Lot Width Variation
August 7, 2019
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I.

REQUEST

The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow the
reduction of the required lot width from 50 feet to 47.28 feet and further zoning relief as may be required
in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329 159th Street. The lot width variance request is a companion
to ZC #19-003 which proposes to resubdivide the entire block to match lot lines with ownership.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a recommendation that City Council approve, approve
with conditions, or deny the variation. Upon receipt of this recommendation, Council shall then make a
final determination.
II.

BACKGROUND

On March 8, 2019, the Community Development Department spoke with the ownership of the Citgo at
5347 159th St regarding the need to resubdivide all property between 5329 and 5347 159th Street. As part
of the resubdivision plan, it was brought up that the petitioners property would require a variation due
to the width of the property not meeting the 50’ minimum lot width in the C1 – Local Commercial District.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
Required Yards &
Setbacks
Current Use
Future Land Use
Area &
Dimensions
Existing Site
Features Property

C1 – Local Commercial District
Front yard: 25 feet
Interior side yard: 0 feet
Rear yard: 20 feet
Limited Service Eating Place (Jack Frost)
Commercial
Frontage: 47.28 feet
Total area: approximately 0.14 acres (5,908 square feet)
Total depth: 124.97 feet
Property
According to the plat of survey and associated legal description, the subject
property currently consists of one parcel.
Buildings
One two-story, commercial building with a footprint of approximately 475 sq. ft.
serves as the primary structure.
Access
The subject property has one curb-cut on Lorel Avenue, which runs the length of
the east property line.

IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses

North (across 159th Street): C2 –Commercial District (Sherwin Williams)
South: R3 – Single Family District (single family home)
West: C1 – Business District (Mr. Submarine)
East (Across Lorel Avenue): C1 – Business District (Tower Car Wash)
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Exhibit 1: Aerial

Exhibit 2: Current Zoning

OS

C2

C2
C1

C2
R3

R3

C2

C1
C1

R3

C1
R3
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Exhibit 3: Future Land Use

V.
Proposal
The applicant is not proposing to modify the site in any way. By resubdividing the lot width will now
conform with City zoning requirements and allow for the Citgo station to meet its special use condition
to consolidate their lot. The applicant is therefore requesting a variation request to allow a reduction in
lot width from 50 feet to 47.28 feet (2.72 feet less than required) located in the C1 – Local Commercial
District, at 5329 159th Street.
VI.

CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

Unique
Physical
Condition

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require
proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. Applicant has demonstrated practical difficulty in meeting strict letter of
code and satisfies variation standards.

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or
other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject
property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that
relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property was developed many years back. The lot does not
meet current standards for a lot in the C-1 Local Commercial District. The
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Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

Code Plan
and Purposes

Essential
Character of
the Area

situation will only allow them the right to conformity. As there is no development
planned for this site, the business it will remain as is.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction
of the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment
of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces
or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code,
for which no compensation was paid.
Met. The presence of the existing property building is not the result of the action
of inaction of the applicant or his predecessors in title, nor was it created by
natural forces or the result of governmental action.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.

Met. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision by
limiting the applicant’s ability to utilize the property as is.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an
inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property; provided,
however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized
variation.

Met. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision.

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property
that would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which
this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the
general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The proposed use matches current zoning regulations as well as the
future land use plan.

The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or improvements
permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would substantially
increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; (d) Would
unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e) Would unduly tax public utilities
and facilities in the area; or (f)Would endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation will not negatively impact the character of the area
nor would the variation result in a use or development on the subject property
that negatively affect the essential character of the area.
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No
Other
Remedy

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit
a reasonable use of the subject property.

Met. The requested variation would be the only option as the property has no
ability to purchase any additional land to meet the required lot width.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards
VII.

PZC MOTION

Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 19-13 recommending approval of a variation request to allow a reduction
in lot width from 50 feet to 47.28 feet (2.72 feet less than required) located in the C1 – Local Commercial
District, at 5329 159th Street.

Zoning Case# 19-008
CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 19-13
WHEREAS, Jack Frost (“Applicant”) filed an application for a variation to allow
the reduction of the required lot width from 50 feet to 47.28 feet. (“Zoning Relief”); and
such other and further zoning relief as may be required; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 5329 159th Street (“Property”); and
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on July 2,
2019, and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning Commission
(“PZC”) on July 17, 2019; and continued to convene before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on August 7, 2019; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit B;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by
reference, that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit A, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning
Ordinance of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no
work of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals
granted unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work
have been fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for
such work have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance
with applicable law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering
plans and issuance of required permits.
B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.
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C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City
rules, regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The variation is limited to the property.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
Chairman, Oak Forest PZC
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Zoning Case# 19-008
EXHIBIT A
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard
Unique
Physical
Condition
Not SelfCreated.
Denied
Substantial
Rights
Not Merely
Special
Privilege
Code Plan
and
Purposes
Essential
Character of
the Area
No
Other
Remedy

Met. Applicant has demonstrated practical difficulty in meeting
strict letter of code and satisfies variation standards.
Met. The subject property was developed many years back. The lot
does not meet current standards for a lot in the C-1 Local
Commercial District. The situation will only allow them the right to
conformity. As there is no development planned for this site, the
business it will remain as is.
Met. The presence of the existing property building is not the result
of the action of inaction of the applicant or his predecessors in title,
nor was it created by natural forces or the result of governmental
action.
Met. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property
of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision by limiting the applicant’s ability to
utilize the property as is.
Met. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or
additional right not available to owners or occupants of other lots
subject to the same provision.
Met. The proposed use matches current zoning regulations as
well as the future land use plan.
Met. The requested variation will not negatively impact the
character of the area nor would the variation result in a use or
development on the subject property that negatively affect the
essential character of the area.
Met. The requested variation would be the only option as the
property has no ability to purchase any additional land to meet the
required lot width.

TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards

Zoning Case# 19-008
EXHIBIT B
Project Details

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report

August 7, 2019

TITLE:

JACK FROST LOT AREA VARIATION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #19-009

REQUESTS:

VARIATION APPROVAL
The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval
of a variation to allow a minimum lot area of less than 6,250 square
feet and such other and further zoning relief as may be required in
the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329 W. 159th Street,
petitioner Ambee Maa Inc. d/b/a Jack Frost Ice Cream.

LOCATION:

5329 159th Street

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:
ATTORNEY:

Ambee Maa Inc.
Fadi Zanayed, Attorney at Law

MEETING DATE:

August 7, 2019

NOTICE PUBLISHED:

July 22, 2019
Daily Southtown

STAFF:

Travis Bandstra, Director of Economic and Community Development
Paul Ruane, Community Planner

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Plat of Survey
2. Responses to Standards
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I.

REQUEST

The applicant requests review and recommendation of approval of a variation request to allow the
reduction of the required lot area from 6,250 square feet to 5,908 square feet and further zoning relief as
may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 5329 159th Street. The lot area variance request
is a companion to ZC #19-003 which proposes to resubdivide the entire block to match lot lines with
ownership and ZC #19-008 which proposes requests a variation of the required lot width of this property.
The Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a recommendation that City Council approve, approve
with conditions, or deny the variation. Upon receipt of this recommendation, Council shall then make a
final determination.
II.

BACKGROUND

On March 8, 2019, the Community Development Department spoke with the ownership of the Citgo at
5347 159th St regarding the need to resubdivide all property at 5329-5347 159th Street. As part of the
resubdivision plan, it was brought up that the petitioners property would require a variation due to the
width of the property. Prior to the meeting on July 17, we found that the lot area would require a variation
due to not meeting the minimum 6,250 SF minimum lot area in the C1 – Local Commercial District.
III.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
Required Yards &
Setbacks
Current Use
Future Land Use
Area &
Dimensions
Existing Site
Features Property

C1 – Local Commercial District
Front yard: 25 feet
Interior side yard: 0 feet
Rear yard: 20 feet
Limited Service Eating Place (Jack Frost)
Commercial
Frontage: 47.28 feet
Total area: approximately 0.14 acres (5,908 square feet)
Total depth: 124.97 feet
Property
According to the plat of survey and associated legal description, the subject
property currently consists of one parcel.
Buildings
One two-story, commercial building with a footprint of approximately 475 sq. ft.
serves as the primary structure.
Access
The subject property has one curb-cut on Lorel Avenue, which runs the length of
the east property line.
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IV.

CONTEXT
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses

Exhibit 1: Aerial

North (across 159th Street): C2 –Commercial District (Sherwin Williams)
South: R3 – Single Family District (single family home)
West: C1 – Business District (Mr. Submarine)
East (Across Lorel Avenue): C1 – Business District (Tower Car Wash)
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Exhibit 2: Current Zoning

OS

C2

C2
C1

C2
R3

R3

C2

C1
C1

R3

C1
R3

Exhibit 3: Future Land Use

V.
Proposal
The applicant is not proposing to modify the site in any way. By resubdividing the lot area will now
conform with City zoning requirements and allow for the Citgo station to meet its special use condition
to consolidate their lot. The applicant is therefore requesting a variation request to allow a reduction in
lot area from 6,250 square feet to 5,908.58 square feet (341.42 square feet less than required) located in
the C1 – Local Commercial District, at 5329 159th Street.
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VI.

CONCLUSION
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard

Unique
Physical
Condition

Not SelfCreated.

Denied
Substantial
Rights

Not Merely
Special
Privilege

No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant shall
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require
proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in
this Subsection F.
Met. Applicant has demonstrated practical difficulty in meeting strict letter of
code and satisfies variation standards.

The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or
other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject
property that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that
relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
Met. The subject property was developed many years back. The lot does not
meet current standards for a lot in the C-1 Local Commercial District. The
situation will only allow them the right to conformity. As there is no development
planned for this site, the business it will remain as is.

The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction
of the owner or his predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment
of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces
or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code,
for which no compensation was paid.
Met. The presence of the existing property building is not the result of the action
of inaction of the applicant or his predecessors in title, nor was it created by
natural forces or the result of governmental action.

The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.

Met. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is
sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision by
limiting the applicant’s ability to utilize the property as is.

The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an
inability to make more money from the sale of the subject property; provided,
however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized
variation.
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Met. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of the owner or
occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision.

Code Plan
and Purposes

Essential
Character of
the Area

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property
that would not be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which
this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the
general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Met. The proposed use matches current zoning regulations as well as the
future land use plan.

The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that: (a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the enjoyment, use, development value of property or improvements
permitted in the vicinity; (b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; (c)Would substantially
increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; (d) Would
unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; (e) Would unduly tax public utilities
and facilities in the area; or (f)Would endanger the public health and safety.
Met. The requested variation will not negatively impact the character of the area
nor would the variation result in a use or development on the subject property
that negatively affect the essential character of the area.

No
Other
Remedy

There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit
a reasonable use of the subject property.

Met. The requested variation would be the only option as the property has no
ability to purchase any additional land to meet the required lot area.
TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards
VII.

PZC MOTION

Motion to affirm PZC Resolution 19-14 recommending approval of a variation request to allow a reduction
in lot area from 6,250 square feet to 5,908.58 square feet (341.42 square feet less than required) located
in the C1 – Local Commercial District, at 5329 159th Street.

Zoning Case# 19-009
CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 19-14
WHEREAS, Jack Frost (“Applicant”) filed an application for a variation to allow
the reduction of the required lot width from 6,250 square feet to 5,908.58 square feet.
(“Zoning Relief”); and such other and further zoning relief as may be required; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief is for the property commonly
known as 5329 159th Street (“Property”); and
WHEREAS, a public notice was duly published in the Daily Southtown on July
22, 2019, and a public hearing was convened before the Planning and Zoning
Commission (“PZC”) on August 7, 2019; and and continued to convene before the
Planning and Zoning Commission (“PZC”) on August 7, 2019; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including
without limitation, those documents attached and incorporated in to this resolution by this
reference as Exhibit B;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest,
Cook County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by
reference, that:
Section 1.

FINDINGS.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, and the Findings of Fact
attached hereto as Exhibit A, the PZC hereby finds that the Applicant’s request does
satisfy the standards for the requested Zoning Relief as set forth in the Zoning
Ordinance of Oak Forest.
Section 2.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Section 1 of this resolution, the PZC
hereby recommends approval of the Applicant’s requested Zoning Relief, with the
following conditions:
A. No Authorization of Work. The Ordinance approving the Zoning Relief
(“Ordinance”) does not authorize commencement of any work on the Property.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in writing in advance by the City, no
work of any kind shall be commenced on the Property pursuant to the approvals
granted unless and until all conditions of the Ordinance precedent to such work
have been fulfilled and after all permits, approvals, and other authorizations for
such work have been properly applied for, paid for, and granted in accordance
with applicable law, including, without limitation, approval of final engineering
plans and issuance of required permits.
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B. Compliance with Laws. The development, maintenance and operation of the
Property must comply with all applicable State, County and City statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations.
C. Compliance with Plans. The development, maintenance, and operation of the
Property will be in substantial compliance with those documents and plans
submitted in the application, except for minor changes and site work approved by
the Community Development Director in accordance with all applicable City
rules, regulations, and ordinances.
D. Limitation of Approval. The variation is limited to the property.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
Chairman, Oak Forest PZC
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EXHIBIT A
Findings of Fact
STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

General
Standard
Unique
Physical
Condition
Not SelfCreated.
Denied
Substantial
Rights
Not Merely
Special
Privilege
Code Plan
and
Purposes
Essential
Character of
the Area
No
Other
Remedy

Met. Applicant has demonstrated practical difficulty in meeting
strict letter of code and satisfies variation standards.
Met. The subject property was developed many years back. The lot
does not meet current standards for a lot in the C-1 Local
Commercial District. The situation will only allow them the right to
conformity. As there is no development planned for this site, the
business it will remain as is.
Met. The presence of the existing property building is not the result
of the action of inaction of the applicant or his predecessors in title,
nor was it created by natural forces or the result of governmental
action.
Met. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property
of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision by limiting the applicant’s ability to
utilize the property as is.
Met. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or
additional right not available to owners or occupants of other lots
subject to the same provision.
Met. The proposed use matches current zoning regulations as
well as the future land use plan.
Met. The requested variation will not negatively impact the
character of the area nor would the variation result in a use or
development on the subject property that negatively affect the
essential character of the area.
Met. The requested variation would be the only option as the
property has no ability to purchase any additional land to meet the
required lot width.

TOTAL MET: 8 of 8 standards

Zoning Case# 19-009

EXHIBIT B
Project Details

CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
Staff Report

August 7, 2019

TITLE:

CITGO MINOR PLAT OF SUBDIVISION

CASE NUMBER:

ZC #19-003

REQUEST:

Minor Plat of Subdivision
The applicant requests consideration of a plat of resubdivision
that will resubdivide six lots into three and create the Long & Lorel
159th Street Subdivision and such other and further zoning relief as
may be required in the C1 – Local Commercial District at 53295347 W. 159th Street, petitioner 5347 W 159th Inc of 8812 W.
Central Ave, Morton Grove, IL 60053.

LOCATION:

5329-5347 W 159th Street
Southern block of 159th Street between Long Avenue and Lorel
Avenue.

APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLICANT:
SURVEYOR:

5347 W 159th Inc.
R.H. Granath Surveying Service, P.C.

MEETING DATE:

August 7, 2018

NOTICE MAILED:

July 2, 2019

STAFF:

Travis Bandstra, Director of Economic and Community Development
Paul Ruane, Community Planner

ATTACHMENTS:

1.

Final Plat of 159th Street Resubdivision

ZC #19-003 | 5329-5347 159 Street Subdivision
August 7, 2019
Page 2
th

I.

REQUEST

The applicant, 5347 W 159th Inc., requests review and recommendation of approval of a minor plat of
subdivision to consolidate six existing lots at 5329-5347 159th Street down to three lots for the three
existing businesses in the C1 – Local Commercial District. The request qualifies as a minor plat of
subdivision because it involves the subdivision of land into less than four (4) lots.
The Planning and Zoning Commission (PZC) shall make a recommendation that City Council approve,
approve with conditions, or deny the minor plat of subdivision request. Upon receipt of these
recommendations, Council shall then make a final determination.
II. BACKGROUND
The petitioner proposes to resubdivide the existing parcels in order to match the legal lot boundaries
with current property ownership boundaries. This action was a condition of the Special Use Permit
Ordinance No. 2017-03-0336O for Citgo to operate at 5347 W. 159th St.
The original plan was to file a plat of consolidation solely for the property containing the Citgo fuel
station. However, it was determined that the legal lots of record spanning the entire block adjacent to
5347 159th St. were split between different owners, thereby necessitating that the additional properties
be included in the resubdivision. These additional properties include Mr. Submarine and Jack Frost. On
March 8, 2019, the Community Development Department confirmed this change with the petitioner in
regards to obtaining a subdivision of all properties between 5329, 5333, and 5347 159th Street. A
determination was also made that the most eastern lot on the block (5329 159th Street) would need to
request variations due to the both the total lot area and lot width of the property not meeting the
minimum bulk, yard, and space requirements of the C1 – Local Commercial District found in Section 5109.
III. EXISTING CONDITIONS
Zoning
Surrounding
Zoning & Uses
Current Use
Future Land Use

C1 – Local Commercial District
North (across 159th Street): C2 – General Service Commercial District (Family Dollar)
South: R3 – Single Family District (single family home)
West (across Long Avenue): C2 – General Service Commercial District (Jiffy Lube)
East (across Lorel Avenue): C1 – Local Commercial District (Tower Car Wash)
Gasoline Station with Convenience Store (Citgo) and Limited Service Eating Places
(Jack Frost and Mr. Submarine)
Commercial

Lot Dimensions

C1 - Zoning District 5347 159th Street
Requirements
(Lot 1)

5333 159th Street
(Lot 2)

5329 159th Street
(Lot 3)

Lot Width

50 feet

164.28 feet

53 feet

47.28 feet

Lot Depth

N/A

124.97 feet

124.97 feet

124.97feet

Gross Lot Area

6,250 s.f.

20,530 s.f.
(+14,280 s.f.)

6,623 s.f.
(+373 s.f.)

5,909 s.f.
(-341 s.f.)
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Aerial

Zoning

C2

OS

C2
R3

C2
C1
R3

C2

C1

C1

R3

C1
R3

The lot at 5347 159th Street lot exceeds the minimum lot width requirement of the C1 – Local Commercial
District by 114.28 feet and the minimum lot area requirement of 6,250 square feet by 14,280 square feet.
The 5333 159th Street lot exceeds the minimum lot width requirement of the C1 – Local Commercial
District by 3 feet and the minimum lot area requirement of 6,250 square feet by 373 square feet. 5329
159th Street lot is deficient of the minimum lot width requirement by 2.72 feet and the minimum lot area
requirement of 6,250 square foot lot area requirement is short 341 square feet. The resubdivision of the
three lots will clean up the excessive and overlap of unnecessary property lines.

ZC #19-003 | 5329-5347 159 Street Subdivision
August 7, 2019
Page 4
th

IV. ZONING & SUBDIVISION ANALYSIS
When creating new lots through the subdivision process, each new lot must conform to the applicable
zoning district’s minimum lot size standards. Applicable standards for easements, new public right-ofway, and stormwater management must also be met.

Bulk, Yard, and Space Requirements

The dimensions of the two proposed lots of the minor plat of subdivision are as follows:
C1 District
Lot width
Gross lot
area
Status Met?

50 feet
6,250 s.f.
Standard

5347 159th Street
(New Lot 1)
164.28 feet
20,530 s.f.
(0.47 acres)
Width- Met
Lot Area- Met

5333 159th Street
(New Lot 2)
53 feet
6,623 s.f.
(0.15 acres)
Width- Met
Lot Area- Met

5329 159th Street
(New Lot 3)
47.28 feet
5,909 s.f.
(0.14 acres)
Width- Not Met*
Lot Area- Not Met*

Per the City’s Subdivision Ordinance, all subdivisions are subject to the design and improvement
standards as stated in Article IV of said ordinance. Specifically, non-residential subdivisions are required
to meet the above referenced zoning requirements of the applicable zoning district and the lot standard
as listed below.
Section 4-101(C) Lot Standards, Oak Forest Subdivision Ordinance
1. General Size, Shape, and Orientation. All lots shall be designed and subdivided in
conformance with all of the zoning requirements applicable to the subject property.
Side lot lines shall generally be located at right angles or radial to the street-rightof-way.
2. Single-Family Detached Residential Subdivisions.
3. Additional Requirements for Lots Served by Private Water or Sanitary Sewer.
4. Multiple-Family and Non-Residential Lots. Subdivision or Development applications
involving two-family, townhouse or multiple-family dwellings and non-residential
uses shall be designed in a manner to promote the reasonable development of the
property in conformance with zoning requirements, making adequate provision for
the location of appropriate building sites, off-street parking and loading
requirements and other on-site circulation system requirements, and all applicable
requirements of this code.
5. Outlots.

Met.

N/A
N/A
Not Met.*

N/A

* In order to meet the requirements for the subdivision, 5329 159th Street will need to receive a variation
approval for:
1. Reduce the required lot width from 50 feet to 47.28 feet. (2.72 feet short)
2. Reduce the required lot area from 6,250 s.f. to 5,908 s.f. (342 s.f. short)
IV.

PZC MOTION

PZC Resolution 19-12 states that this Commission recommends approval of the Minor Plat of
Subdivision under the condition of variation approval for both the total lot area and lot width at 5329
159th Street.

Zoning Case# 19-003
CITY OF OAK FOREST
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
PZC RESOLUTION NO. 19-12
WHEREAS, 5347 W 159th Inc., (“Applicant”) filed an application for a minor plat of
subdivision to resubdivide three existing lots (“Subdivision”); and
WHEREAS, the Applicant’s requested Subdivision is for the property commonly known as
5329-5347 159th Street, located at the south side of 159th Street between Long Avenue and Lorel
Avenue (“Property”); and
WHEREAS, certified letters were duly mailed on July 2, 2019 and a public meeting was
convened before the Planning and Zoning Commission (“PZC”) on July 17, 2019; and continued
to convene before the Planning and Zoning Commission (“PZC”) on August 7, 2019; and
WHEREAS, the PZC has considered all of the evidence presented to it, including without
limitation, those documents attached and incorporated into this resolution by reference as Exhibit
A;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the PZC of the City of Oak Forest, Cook
County, based on the foregoing recitals which are hereby incorporated by reference that;
Section 1.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION.

Based on the evidence presented at the public meeting, the PZC finds that the Applicant’s
application for Subdivision complies with all applicable zoning and subdivision requirements and
recommends that the City Council approve the Applicant’s requested Subdivision.
Section 2.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

To meet the requirements of the subdivision of the properties at 5329-5347 159th Street,
5329 159th street will need to receive variation approval for both lot width and lot area.
ADOPTED THIS _____ day of ______________, 20___
AYES: (___)
NAYS: (___)
ABSENT: (___)
ABSTAIN: (___)
Chairman, Oak Forest PZC
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Minor Plat of Subdivision

